RESOLUTION NO. 2007-214

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH BIONDI PAVING, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$115,320.30 FOR THE ELK GROVE-FLORIN ROAD/CAMPBELL ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AND THE FRANKLIN BOULEVARD/WILLARD PARKWAY INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the project improvements are two sites that were identified by stakeholders during site reviews of railroad crossings for the purpose of establishing quiet zones in the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, construction bids were received by the City Clerk on September 18, 2007 and Biondi Paving, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction contract with Biondi Paving, Inc. in the amount of \$115,320.30 for the Elk Grove-Florin Road/Campbell Road Intersection Improvements and the Franklin Boulevard/Willard Parkway Intersection Improvements Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of September 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ŚUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

Resolution No. 2007-214 Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-214

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 26, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Leary, Scherman, Davis, Hume

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

Peggy El Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

